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     CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH 
   DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT  
  
TO:  Planning Commission 
   
FROM: Richard Thompson, Director of Community Development 
 
BY:  Jason Masters, Assistant Planner 
  Esteban Danna, Associate Planner 
 
DATE: April 9, 2014 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of a Use Permit Amendment, Variances and Sign Exception 

Amendment to Construct an Addition to an Existing Two-Story Commercial 
Building and Other Site Improvements Located at 1500 North Sepulveda 
Boulevard. (Manhattan Beach Toyota/Scion) 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission CONDUCT the Public Hearing and PROVIDE 
DIRECTION.  
 
APPLICANT      
Manhattan Beach Toyota/Scion (Darrel Sperber)    
1500 N. Sepulveda Boulevard 
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266    
 
PROJECT OVERVIEW  
Location 
Location 1500 N. Sepulveda Boulevard- State Highway 1 
Area District II 
Legal Description Lots 1 through 8 in Block 6 of Tract No. 7514   
  
 Proposed Requirement  
Parcel Size: 237,000  5,000 sq. ft. min. 
Floor Area Factor: .29:1 1.5:1 max 
Total Square Footage: 68,266 sq. ft. (28.8% of max.) 355,500 sq. ft. max. 
Height: 172.50 feet (34.9 ft. above avg.)1 159.60 feet (22 ft. above avg.) 
Parking: 127 spaces + 78 employee 126 spaces 
Landscaping: 11,713 sq. ft.2 18,960 sq. ft. 
 
 
1Variance Required – 162.06’ existing  
2 Variance Required – 5,900 sq. ft. existing 
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Setbacks:  
    Front (west) 
    Rear (east) 
    North Side 
    South Side 

 
77 ft.  
384 ft. 4 in. 
164 ft. existing 
2 ft. existing 
 

 
0 ft. min 
0 ft. min 
0 ft. min. 
0 ft. min. 
 

Land Use 
General Plan General Commercial  
Zoning  CG – General Commercial- Sepulveda Boulevard Development 

Guidelines  
 

Existing Land Use 
Proposed Land Use 

Commercial Building with Auto Sales and Service 
Commercial Building with Auto Sales and Service 
  

Neighboring 
Zoning and Land 
Uses 

 
North – CG (General Commercial) – Commercial (Hotel) 

 South – CG (General Commercial) – Commercial (Retail- Target) 
 East – RS (Residential Single Family) – Residential (Single Family) 
 West – CG (General Commercial) – Commercial (Mixed Retail/Services) 
 
Project Description 
The subject property is currently developed with five buildings consisting of a used car sales 
building, new car sales and parts center (main building) and three service bay buildings.  The 
property currently has a Use Permit which is attached as Exhibit G. The applicant proposes to 
demolish 10,351 square feet of the existing 22,096 square foot single story main building and 
construct a two-story addition at the front of the building and new canopy totaling 20,536 square 
feet which will result in 32,281 total square feet of proposed building and canopy.  
 
The proposed two-story building will feature an updated ‘modern’ street-front, featuring floor to 
ceiling windows and will be closer in grade and distance to the existing sidewalk adjacent to 
Sepulveda Boulevard. The applicant is proposing to lower the existing grade of the front of the 
building, adjacent to Sepulveda Boulevard, at the southwestern portion of the site by up to five 
feet.  The finished floor of the proposed addition will be up to five feet lower than the existing 
building and extend 21 feet closer to Sepulveda Boulevard.  Redesign of the dealership is 
consistent with Toyota Corporation’s Image II nationwide design guidelines which require that 
the dealership be updated this calendar year.   The proposed first floor area closest to the street 
will function as a Toyota/Scion showroom, while the remainder at the rear will accommodate the 
parts area, customer lounge and other sales and operations-related offices. The second floor 
offices will only be accessible through the interior of the proposed structure, and will contain the 
remainder of the businesses offices. 
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A Use Permit Amendment, Variances to exceed maximum allowable height and to provide less 
than required landscaping area, and a Sign Exception Amendment, including a new Sign Program, 
are required.  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
The Project is Categorically Exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality 
Act (CEQA), pursuant to Section 15332.  
 
BACKGROUND 
The existing Use Permit allows for an Auto Dealership and service area and was initially adopted 
by Planning Commission Resolution No. 345 in 1965.  In 1987, the City Council adopted 
Resolution No. 4398, which allowed for the construction of the existing used car sales building.  In 
1991, the City Council approved Resolution No. 4848 approving a 5,475 square foot addition to the 
service and parts building.   The Planning Commission approved Resolution No. 04-20 for a Sign 
Exception in  2004 allowing for no greater than 1,232 square feet of total sign area and a pole sign 
19’ in height from the parking surface to the bottom of sign.  The Code maximum is 720 square 
feet of wall signs, or 180 square feet for a pole sign   In 2011, a new 25’ maximum height 
replacement pole sign was administratively approved and constructed at the site, and exists today.   
The aforementioned approvals have been attached to this report. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
Code Requirements 
The proposed building complies with most of the required Zoning Code standards for the district in 
which it is located. Specifically, the project complies with building square footage (Floor Area 
Factor –FAF), setbacks including the daylight plan, and parking requirements, but does not comply 
with maximum height or landscaping requirements as follows: 
 
Floor Area Factor (FAF)-Square Footage 
Per MBMC 10.16.030, the maximum allowed square footage for the 237,000 square-foot lot is a 
floor area factor of 1.5:1 or 355,500 square feet. The project will result in a total of 68,266 square 
feet of building area for all buildings on the property which is 19.2% of the maximum allowed. 
 
Height 
The maximum allowable height for the General Commercial district is 22 feet above the average of 
the four lot corner elevations, which, for the subject property is 159.60’. The existing building 
height is 162.06’ which is about 2.5 feet above the maximum height.  The proposed building will 
be raised approximately 9.5 feet to 172.50’which is about 13’ above the maximum allowable height 
which requires a Variance application.  The parapet of the proposed building extends 7’4” above 
the proposed roof consistent with Toyota’s design standards, and will also help to shield the 
proposed air conditioning equipment, and reduce resulting noise impacts.  Additionally the 
Building Official may require an elevator to provide accessibility to the second floor.  This would 
result in about four feet of additional height to accommodate the top of the required elevator safety 
override. 
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Parking 
Parking requirements are calculated based on proposed uses and square footage for each use. Per 
MBMC Section 10.64.030, one parking space is required per 300 square feet of vehicle equipment 
repair area, and one parking space is required for each 1,000 square feet of area devoted to vehicle 
equipment sales and rentals. The project is required to provide 126 parking spaces, and provides 
127 parking spaces plus an additional 78 employee parking spaces.    
 
Setbacks 
The Zoning Code does not require setbacks on commercial properties, but a daylight plane is 
required when the commercial property abuts residential properties.  However, because the 
proposed construction is over 384 feet from neighboring residences to the east, no daylight plan is 
required. The chart below shows the minimum setbacks provided for each side. 
 
North (side) 255 ft. 
South (side)  2 ft. 
East (rear) 384 ft. 
West (front) 77 ft. 

 
Landscaping 
In the Commercial General district, the minimum percentage of the site to be landscaped is 8% 
which for this property is 18,960 square feet.  The proposed project will result in approximately 
5%, or 11,713 square feet, of landscaping area, which requires a Variance application.  Currently 
the property contains approximately 2.5%, or 5,900 square feet of total landscaped area, so the 
proposed project provides a 5,813 square foot increase.  Per MBMC Section 10.60.070 (D.1) the 
parking lot is required to have perimeter landscaping areas 10 feet wide adjacent to Sepulveda 
Boulevard, and five feet wide adjacent to neighboring properties.  Furthermore, five percent 
(5%) of the parking lot area, excluding the perimeter planting strips, shall be devoted to interior 
landscaping areas distributed throughout the parking lot.  As proposed, the project does not meet 
the perimeter landscaping requirement or the five percent parking lot area requirement.  Code 
also requires a minimum of one (1) tree for every six (6) spaces that shall be distributed 
throughout the parking lot.  Accordingly, 21 trees are required for the property which is included 
in the draft Resolution as a condition of approval. 
 
Caltrans Encroachment Permit 
A separate Encroachment permit issued through Caltrans is required for the proposed driveway 
expansion, from 31 feet existing to the proposed 36 feet proposed, and landscaping 
improvements in the right of way adjacent to Sepulveda Boulevard.  The applicant has submitted 
an application to Caltrans and will be responsible for compliance with State requirements.  
 
Approvals required for the development of the proposed Project include the following: Use 
Permit Amendment; Variance for building height and landscaping; Sign Exception; demolition, 
grading, and building permits; and other permits and approvals by other agencies as deemed 
necessary. 
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Variance to exceed maximum allowable height 
The project proposes to add a story level above portions of the existing single story main structure, 
which exceeds the maximum allowable height. MBMC 10.16.030(F) allows for a maximum height 
of thirty foot, but A roof pitch of at least four (4) vertical feet for each twelve (12) lineal feet of roof 
area is required. If the roof pitch is less, the maximum building height is twenty-two feet (22′) 
unless structure parking is provided at or below the ground level.  The proposed structure has a flat 
roof, and accordingly is subject to the 22-foot maximum height allowed based on the lot’s four-
corner elevation average. The maximum allowable height for the subject property is 159.60’.  The 
existing building height of the parts storage area which is not changing is 162.06’ which is about 
2.5 feet above the maximum height.  The proposed addition will be approximately 9.5 feet higher 
at 172.50’which is about 13’ above the maximum allowable height.  The parapet of the proposed 
building extends 7’4’ above the proposed roof consistent with Toyota’s design standards, and will 
also help to shield the proposed air conditioning equipment, and reduce resulting noise impacts.  
Additionally the Building Official may require an elevator to provide accessibility to the second 
floor.  This would result in about four feet of additional height to accommodate the top of the 
required elevator safety override.  The Variance findings below discuss in more detail the building 
height. 
 
The existing single-story building is located on the south property line of the lot and is separated 
by a parking lot from three service bay buildings and a used-car center all of which are not 
changing.   
 
Variance Findings – Building Height 
In order to grant the variance request, Section 10.84.060(B) of the zoning code requires that the 
Planning Commission make required findings as follows: 
 

1. Because of special circumstances or conditions applicable to the subject property—
including narrowness and hollowness or shape, exceptional topography, or the 
extraordinary or exceptional situations or conditions—strict application of the 
requirements of this title would result in peculiar and exceptional difficulties to, or 
exceptional and/or undue hardships upon, the owner of the property;  
 
Special circumstances applicable to the subject property include exceptional topography 
and large lot size. There is a significant elevation change with an almost 22 foot elevation 
change between the southwest and southeast property corners. The lot size is 237,000 
square feet in an area district with a minimum required lot size of 5,000 square feet.  
 
The currently non-conforming pre-existing building would not create new circumstances 
or impacts to neighbors’ privacy, light, ventilation, or aesthetics. Application of building 
height requirements for the existing building and the addition would result in exceptional 
difficulties and/or undue hardships upon the owner of the property, since substantial 
changes would be needed to portions of the building that currently do not conform and 
where no changes are proposed. Bringing the non-conformities up to current standards 
would also preclude the applicant from complying with the Toyota Corporation’s Image 
II nationwide design guidelines.  
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2. The relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good; without 
substantial impairment of affected natural resources; and not be detrimental or injurious 
to property or improvements in the vicinity of the development site, or to the public 
health, safety or general welfare; and  

 
Relief may be granted without detriment to the public good, impairment of natural 
resources, or to the detriment or injury of properties or improvements in the vicinity, or 
to the public health, safety or general welfare. While the proposed addition will exceed 
the maximum allowable height, the existing maximum building height of the parts 
storage area, which is not changing, is 2.5’ above the maximum height.  Furthermore, all 
other code requirements except landscaping will be met.  The proposed building size will 
result in the property having a total square footage 19% of the maximum allowed floor 
area factor.  The structure will be kept near the front of the lot, and will not be expanding 
towards the residential district at the rear of the property which minimizes negative 
impacts to neighbors since it allows for greater light, air, and privacy with a large parking 
lot and service bay buildings between the proposed structure and the rear property.   

 
3. Granting the application is consistent with the purposes of this title and will not 

constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with limitations on other properties in 
the vicinity and in the same zoning district and area district. 

 
Granting the application is consistent with the purposes of this title and will not 
constitute granting of a special privilege inconsistent with limitations on other properties 
in the vicinity and in the same zoning district and area district because the height of the 
building would not be inconsistent with surrounding properties. The height being 
proposed would otherwise be allowed by code if it were relocated to the southwest 
property line, the lowest portion of the lot, and reduced in height by approximately two 
feet.  The non-conforming height is pre-existing, compatible with surrounding buildings, 
and does not affect the adjoining properties.  
 

Variance to provide less than required landscaping 
The project proposes to install 5,813 square feet of additional landscaping resulting in 11,713 
square feet.   MBMC 10.16.030 requires that lots in the CG contain a minimum site landscaping 
of 8% which for this lot is 18,960 square feet.  The proposed project will result in approximately 
5% landscaping area, which is 7,247 square feet less than that required by code.  Currently the 
property contains approximately 2.5% or 5,900 square feet of total landscaped area. Per MBMC 
Section 10.60.070 (D.1) the parking lot is required to have perimeter landscaping areas 10 feet 
wide adjacent to Sepulveda Boulevard, and five feet wide adjacent to neighboring properties.  
Furthermore, five percent (5%) of the parking lot area, excluding the perimeter planting strips, 
shall be devoted to interior landscaping areas distributed throughout the parking lot.  As 
proposed, the project does not meet the perimeter landscaping requirement or the five percent 
parking lot area requirement.  The Code also requires a minimum of one (1) tree for every six (6) 
spaces that shall be distributed throughout the parking lot.  Accordingly, 21 trees are required for 
the property which is included in the draft Resolution as a condition of approval.  The Variance 
findings below discuss in more detail the proposed landscaping. 
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Variance Findings – Landscaping  
In order to grant the variance request, Section 10.84.060(B) of the zoning code requires that the 
Planning Commission make required findings as follows: 
 

1. Because of special circumstances or conditions applicable to the subject property—
including narrowness and hollowness or shape, exceptional topography, or the 
extraordinary or exceptional situations or conditions—strict application of the 
requirements of this title would result in peculiar and exceptional difficulties to, or 
exceptional and/or undue hardships upon, the owner of the property;  
 
Special circumstances applicable to the subject property include exceptional topography, 
significant lot size and a use incompatible with landscaping requirements. The lot size is 
237,000 square feet in an area district with a minimum required lot size of 5,000 square 
feet.   
 
The currently non-conforming lot landscaping would not create new circumstances or 
impacts to neighbors’ or motorists and pedestrians aesthetics. Application of landscaping 
requirements for the existing or proposed site would result in exceptional difficulties 
and/or undue hardships upon the owner of the property, since substantial changes would 
be needed to add over 7,000 square feet of landscaping to a site that currently does not 
conform and most of which no changes are being proposed. Bringing the non-
conformities up to current standards would also create an undue hardship upon the owner 
of the property as it would require less parking area for customers, employees, vehicle 
stock, and impede vehicular access. 
 

2. The relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good; without 
substantial impairment of affected natural resources; and not be detrimental or injurious 
to property or improvements in the vicinity of the development site, or to the public 
health, safety or general welfare; and  

 
Relief may be granted without detriment to the public good, impairment of natural 
resources, or to the detriment or injury of properties or improvements in the vicinity, or 
to the public health, safety or general welfare. The amount of landscaping will be 
increased significantly, all of which will occur in the front part of the lot including at the 
street frontage. As a result, the property will get much closer to meeting the minimum 
site landscaping requirement.  Note that the rear half of the property is not visible to 
public view and is not changing.  Furthermore, if only considering the front portion of the 
lot, the landscaping requirement would come within one percent of the minimum 
required.     
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3. Granting the application is consistent with the purposes of this title and will not 
constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with limitations on other properties in 
the vicinity and in the same zoning district and area district. 

 
Granting the application is consistent with the purposes of this title and will not 
constitute granting of a special privilege inconsistent with limitations on other properties 
in the vicinity and in the same zoning district and area district because the less than 
minimum landscaping would not be inconsistent with surrounding properties. The 
amount of landscaping required by code could only be attained if the property were to 
reduce or remove building square footage or parking spaces.  The non-conforming 
landscaping is pre-existing, compatible with surrounding buildings, and does not affect 
the adjoining properties.  

 
Use Permit Requirement 
Per Manhattan Beach Municipal Code (MBMC) Section 10.16.030(B), a Use Permit is required 
when the proposed building area exceeds 5,000 square feet or the lot exceeds 10,000 square feet. 
 
Use Permit Findings 
In order to approve the Use Permit amendment, the following findings must be made by the 
Planning Commission in accordance with MBMC Section 10.84.060. The findings are met as 
follows: 
 

1. The proposed location of the use is in accord with the objectives of this title and the 
purposes of the district in which the site is located. 

 
The proposed building is located within the General Commercial district. The proposed 
uses are consistent with MBMC Section 10.16.010 which states that the district is intended 
to provide opportunities for the full range of retail and service businesses deemed suitable 
for location in Manhattan Beach, including businesses not permitted in other commercial 
districts because they attract heavy vehicular traffic or have certain adverse impacts; and to 
provide opportunities for offices and certain limited industrial uses that have impacts 
comparable to those of permitted retail and service uses to occupy space not in demand for 
retailing or services. 

 
2. The proposed location of the use and the proposed conditions under which it would be 

operated or maintained will be consistent with the General Plan; will not be detrimental to 
the public health, safety or welfare of persons residing or working on the proposed project 
site or in or adjacent to the neighborhood of such use; and will not be detrimental to 
properties or improvements in the vicinity or to the general welfare of the city. 

 
The proposed uses pose no detrimental effects to the public health, safety, or welfare of 
persons working on the proposed project site or on the adjacent properties. 

 
The General Plan of the City of Manhattan Beach poses certain goals and policies which 
reflect the expectations and wishes of the City with respect to land uses.    The subject 
property is located within the General Commercial land use category.  The General 
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Commercial category provides opportunities for a broad range of retail and service 
commercial and professional office uses intended to meet the needs of local residents and 
businesses and to provide goods and services for the regional market. The General 
Commercial category accommodates uses that typically generate heavy traffic. Therefore, 
this designation applies primarily along Sepulveda Boulevard which is where the 
proposed project is located.  The maximum floor area factor for the General Commercial 
Category is 1.5:1.  Sepulveda Boulevard is the major commercial corridor in the City, 
with primarily regional-serving and large-scale businesses, such as Manhattan Beach 
Toyota, the project applicant.  Ensuring quality design is especially important along this 
corridor to avoid monotonous and overbearing buildings, which the proposed design is 
consistent with.  The project is also consistent with the following Goals and Policies of 
the General Plan:   

 
Policy LU-3.2:  Promote the use of adopted design guidelines for new construction in 

Downtown, along Sepulveda Boulevard, and other areas to which 
guidelines apply. 

 
Policy LU-3.5:  Ensure that the sign ordinance provides for commercial signage that is 

attractive, non-intrusive, safe, and consistent with overall City aesthetic 
goals. 

 
Goal LU-6:   Maintain the viability of the commercial areas of Manhattan Beach. 

 
Policy LU-6.2:  Encourage a diverse mix of businesses that support the local tax base, are 

beneficial to residents, and support the economic needs of the community. 
 
Policy LU-6.3:  Recognize the need for a variety of commercial development types and 

designate areas appropriate for each.  Encourage development proposals 
that meet the intent of these designations. 

 
Policy LU-7.1:  Encourage the upgrading and growth of businesses in the downtown area to 

serve as a center for the community and to meet the needs of local residents 
and visitors.  

 
Goal LU-8: Maintain Sepulveda Boulevard, Rosecrans Avenue, and the commercial 

areas of Manhattan Village as regional-serving commercial districts. 
 

Policy LU-8.2:  Support the remodeling and upgrading needs of businesses as appropriate 
within these regional serving commercial districts. 
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3. The proposed use will comply with the provisions of this title, including any specific 

condition required for the proposed use in the district in which it would be located; 
 

The proposed retail and office uses on the site will be in compliance with applicable 
provisions of the (CG) General Commercial zone and the required notice, hearing, and 
findings for the Use Permit, Sign Exception and Variances.  The purpose of the CG zone 
is to provide opportunities for a wide range of regional serving retail and service 
businesses deemed suitable for location in Manhattan Beach.  This includes businesses 
not permitted in other commercial districts because they attract heavy vehicular traffic or 
have certain adverse impacts. 
 

4. The proposed use will not adversely impact nor be adversely impacted by nearby 
properties. Potential impacts are related but not necessarily limited to: traffic, parking, 
noise, vibration, odors, resident security and personal safety, and aesthetics, or create 
demands exceeding the capacity of public services and facilities which cannot be mitigated. 

 
The proposed project will not adversely impact nearby residents or commercial properties 
as they are related to traffic, parking, noise, vibration, odors, personal safety, or aesthetics, 
or create demands exceeding the capacity of public services and facilities. The proposed 
uses will provide the required off-street parking and will not create an additional demand 
for public services and facilities which cannot be mitigated. The use is the continuation and 
upgrade of an existing automobile sales and service use.  Conditions of approval and 
standard Manhattan Beach Municipal Code requirements will limit any potential adverse 
impacts. 

 
Sign Exception Amendment/Master Sign Program 
The applicant wishes to amend the 2004 Sign Exception and create a Sign Program to maintain 
the existing pole sign which was permitted on May 17, 2011, install new signage on the 
proposed building and obtain approval for temporary banner signs for planned sales events 
throughout the year.  Specifically, the Sign Exception Amendment/Master Sign Program 
requests: 
 

1. Installing new Dealership-ID signage – The existing Sign Exception allows for a 
maximum of 1,232 square feet of total sign area.  The project involves installing 256 
square feet of new signage on the proposed building and maintaining all other existing 
signage on the property which includes the 667 square foot pole sign, and 73 square feet 
of existing signage on the used car building. This will result in a total sign area of 996 
square feet which is less than the maximum allowed for under the approved sign 
exception.   
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2. Temporary Sign Program-   MBMC Section 10.72.050 (A.8) states that sites consisting 

of a minimum of two acres predominantly occupied by retail uses are eligible for a 
temporary sign program to establish site specific temporary sign standards specifically 
for allowable area and duration of display. An application for a temporary sign program 
can be reviewed and approved by the Community Development Director or may be 
incorporated into a master sign program pursuant to Section 10.72.060 of this chapter. 
The following performance standards shall apply:  

a. Placement of signs shall be oriented toward a commercial street and away from 
residential homes.  

b. The temporary sign program shall specify sign design guidelines and sign area 
allocations to be applied to the entire site.  

c. The duration of sign display authorized in a temporary sign program shall not 
exceed a total of one hundred twenty (120) days per calendar year.  

d. Prohibited signs or devices shall be consistent with those provided in subsection E 
of Section 10.72.070, including but not limited to signs placed on public property 
and large inflatable tethered objects.  

As part of the Master Sign Program, this project involves a Temporary Sign Program     
allowing up to four 30 square foot maximum banners to be installed at street side 
locations for a maximum of one hundred twenty (120) days per calendar year.  Note that 
the Code limits the number and size of temporary signs and allows 90 days maximum per 
year. 
 

Sign Exception Findings 
Pursuant to Section 10.72.080 of the Manhattan Beach Municipal Code, the following 
findings are made regarding the Sign Exception application. 

 
1. The proposed sign exception would not be detrimental to, nor adversely impact, the 

neighborhood or district in which the property is located. Potential impacts may include, 
but are not limited to, design;  
 
a. The site is surrounded directly by commercial uses on the north, south and west and 

by residential uses to the east.  Most adjacent residential and commercial uses are 
separated from the subject site by distance, parking lots, topography, landscaping 
and/or physical development and would not be impacted by the proposed sign 
exception, as conditioned. The proposed sign exception would be consistent with the 
General Commercial zoning districts, since it will provide uniform site signage that is 
attractive and outdated signage will be removed. Clear consistent signage will direct 
visitors to the site which is clearly visible from the surrounding public rights-of-way, 
but not visible from surrounding commercial or residential properties.   
 

b. The scale, size, and function of the proposed construction at this site is such that the 
2004 Master Sign Program needs to be updated to install new signage consistent with 
Toyota’s nationwide design guidelines on the proposed building and obtain approval 
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for temporary banner signs for planned sales events throughout the year without 
negatively impacting the experiences of pedestrians, drivers and passengers, or 
residential land uses. 
 

c. Tenants benefit from signage that attracts visitors but doesn’t detract from well-
designed exterior building facades. The proposed signage will be consistent with the 
updated building wall materials and colors, without creating aesthetic or light/glare 
impacts.    
 

d. The proposed signs will enhance the auto dealership by providing a consistent visual 
identity with Toyota’s nationwide design guidelines, and will appear more visually 
attractive than the existing signs. 
 

e. The rolling topography of Sepulveda Boulevard alleviates adverse impacts generally 
seen with increased signage, as visibility is limited. 

 
2. The proposed sign exception is necessary in order that the applicant may not be deprived 

unreasonably in the use or enjoyment of their property;  
 

a. A comprehensive Master Sign Program for the Toyota site will allow the applicant to 
install signage compatible with the proposed architecture and site design. 

 
b. The enhanced signage increases the potential for visitors to readily identify the 

location on a state highway with high speeds and traffic volumes.  
 

c. The sign exceptions will promote and advertise certain sales events without 
impacting the experiences of pedestrians, drivers and passengers, or adjacent 
residential land uses.   

 
d. The Project will be enhanced by one Master Sign Program with consistent signage.  

Furthermore, the sign exception will not result in a change to the perceived number or 
density of signs across the entire site since the proposed 923 square-feet of proposed 
signage is less than the 1,232 square feet allowed for under the existing sign 
exception. 
 

e. The exception is warranted since the auto dealership is the largest retail property of 
its kind in the City, and fronts a state highway which provides adequate access.  The 
signs are necessary to attract and guide visitors from Sepulveda Boulevard. 

 
3. The proposed sign exception is consistent with the legislative intent of this title;  
 

a. The exceptions, as conditioned, will promote preserving the character and quality of 
the area consistent with the character of Area District II.  
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b. The signage will use high quality and attractive materials, blending with the 
architectural theme of the dealership expansion, while enhancing and supporting the 
retail commercial environment of Sepulveda Boulevard.   
 

c. The proposed sign program is consistent with the Sepulveda Development Guide. 
 

Sepulveda Boulevard Development Guidelines 
The Sepulveda Boulevard Development Guidelines encourage thoughtful development while 
considering vehicular and pedestrian traffic and circulation, safety, aesthetics, and other 
development related impacts.  Reciprocal Access is generally encouraged between neighboring 
sites within the same block to improve safety and circulation. However, due to the topography 
and width of this and neighboring properties, it is not an appropriate design requirement for the 
subject project. Similarly, Right-turn pockets and Driveway Throats can also improve safety and 
circulation. However, due to the relatively lower traffic volume to and from this site, and the 
proposed driveway expansion, they will not be required or recommended by the City Traffic 
Engineer for this project.  Additionally, all Caltrans requirements will be met by the project.  The 
proposed building will be more visually desirable than the existing dealership due to its closer 
orientation to Sepulveda Boulevard, more attractive building design, and improved signage, and 
will not create any residential nuisances as no improvements are proposed near the residential 
district adjacent to the rear of the property.  Pedestrian access to the property will be improved 
from a new accessible path from the existing sidewalk to the proposed building.   
 
Planning Commission Authority 
In accordance with Chapter 10.84 of the MBMC, the Planning Commission conducts a public 
hearing and has the authority to approve, approve with conditions or deny the Use Permit, 
Variances, and Sign Exception amendment. With any action the Use Permits findings must be 
considered (10.84.060A), and conditions may be placed on an application (10.84.070). The 
Commission has the ability to approve only portions of the request and modify the proposal to meet 
the Use Permit purpose, findings, and criteria.  MBMC 10.72.080 allows the Planning Commission 
to approve exceptions to sign requirements and may impose reasonable conditions or restrictions as 
deemed necessary to assure code compliance and to protect the public health, safety, and general 
welfare.  
 
City Departments Input 
Plans of the proposed project were circulated through the City’s Building, Public Works, Fire, and 
Police Departments. Planning Staff received the following comments which are attached to the 
draft Resolution:  Public Works requested that the applicant identify construction phasing, the dirt 
haul route, and sewer and water connections.  The Building Official may require an elevator to 
provide accessibility to the second floor. 
 
Public Notice 
The City followed normal, legally required public noticing process.  Notices were sent out over two 
weeks in advance, and mailed to all property owners of record in addition to being published in the 
Beach Reporter. The City scheduled the public hearing on the first available date once the 
application was deemed complete.  The applicant was encouraged to initiate public outreach with 
neighbors. 
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Public Input 
A public notice for the project was mailed to the property owners within 500 feet of the site and 
published in the Beach Reporter newspaper.  Staff has received six written comments at the writing 
of this report. The public comments focused on existing issues, lack of advanced noticing and 
outreach, the timing of the public hearing (during Mira Costa High School Spring Break) concerns 
regarding the new facility, and construction related impacts. 
 
Existing operational concerns expressed include lighting that is not shielded shining directly into 
homes, noise from the service bays, noise from compressors left running all night, and noise from 
pressure washing operations at the end of the day.   
 
Nearby residents wanted to know if there will be AC units on the top of the new/expanded 
facility, and if there are provisions in the plan to enclose them in noise suppressing enclosures 
like those installed on “most of these units on top of Target.”  The project is currently proposing 
nine (9) new A/C units on the roof; they will be shielded from both public and private view by a 
7’ 4” parapet.  The proposed A/C units will be over 384 feet from the closest residential property 
line which in combination with the parapet should minimize any potential noise impacts.  
Furthermore, they proposed units will have to comply with the City’s noise ordinance and can be 
subject to provide manufacturer specifications during plan check and/or noise verification testing 
after construction. 
 
There are requests that during the construction phase, that all equipment, supplies, and heavy 
equipment are sited or stored toward the front (Sepulveda Boulevard) side of the property, and 
not parked adjacent to the abutting residential district along Magnolia Ave.  There was concern 
regarding potential dust and odor impacts resulting from construction. Residents voiced their 
concern about the amount of construction workers needed for the project, where they will park, 
and resulting safety issues.  Comments also inquired about potential utility disruption resulting 
from the construction. There is concern after the Target expansion in the past which was 
“extremely intrusive -- with work crews disobeying posted work hours.”   
 
A Construction Management Plan is proposed in the draft Resolution which will address this 
concern.  Construction at the site will be subject to the City’s designated construction hours, and 
violation of these hours is actively enforced by the City’s Code Enforcement Officers and the 
Police Department. 
 
Other comments received where in opposition of the Variance applications, that the height is 
excessive and unnecessary, will block views, be highly visible creating blight and property value 
impairment, and will create a bad precedence for properties along Sepulveda Boulevard.  One 
resident question whether it would comply with the City’s Green Building program for being a 
commercial project over 10,000 sq. ft. and meet the LEED “Silver” requirements. 
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There were comments that landscaping should meet the minimum required, with increased trees 
and shrubs, particularly at the eastern property line.  Further, there was concern that the proposed 
materials or purported additional lights will exacerbate existing lighting issues.  There were also 
questions about the Sign Exception, but it should be noted that the applicants are proposing 236 
square feet less signage than currently exists. 
 
CONCLUSION 
The project before the Planning Commission is a Use Permit Amendment, Variance to exceed 
maximum allowable height and to provide less than the required landscaping, and a Sign 
Exception Amendment.  These applications are necessary to construct an addition to an existing 
2-story commercial building and for other site improvements for the property located at 1500 
North Sepulveda Boulevard.  Staff recommends that the Planning Commission review the 
information presented in the report, open the public hearing, discuss the project, and provide 
direction regarding the proposed project.  A Draft Resolution is attached for the Planning 
Commission’s consideration.  
 
Attachments: 

A. Draft Resolution No. PC 14-XX 
B. Application Materials  
C. Public Notice 
D. Vicinity Map 
E. Plans 
F. Public Comments 
G. Previous approvals: 

 CC Resolution No. 4398 
 CC Resolution No. 4848 
 PC Resolution No. 04-20 
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DRAFT RESOLUTION NO. PC 14-XX 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 
MANHATTAN BEACH APPROVING A USE PERMIT AMENDMENT, 
VARIANCES AND SIGN EXCEPTION AMENDMENT TO 
CONSTRUCT AN ADDITION TO AN EXISTING SINGLE-STORY 
COMMERCIAL BUILDING AND OTHER SITE IMPROVEMENTS 
LOCATED AT 1500 NORTH SEPULVEDA BOULEVARD (Manhattan 
Beach Toyota/Scion) 

 
THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH DOES HEREBY RESOLVE 
AS FOLLOWS: 
 
SECTION 1.  The Planning Commission of the City of Manhattan Beach hereby makes the following 
findings: 
 

A. Pursuant to applicable law, the Planning Commission of the City of Manhattan Beach conducted a 
duly noticed public hearing on April 9, 2014, received testimony, and considered an application for 
a Use Permit Amendment, Variances, and Sign Exception Amendment to allow a two-story 
addition to an existing single-story commercial building located on the properties legally described 
as Lots 1 through 8 in Block 6 of Tract No. 7514 located at 1500 North Sepulveda Boulevard in the 
City of Manhattan Beach. 
 

B. The proposed two-story building addition will be closer in grade elevation and distance to the 
existing sidewalk adjacent to Sepulveda Boulevard. The applicant is proposing to lower the 
existing grade of the front of the building, adjacent to Sepulveda Boulevard.  Redesign of the 
dealership is consistent with Toyota Corporation’s Image II nationwide design guidelines which 
require that the dealership be updated this calendar year.   The proposed first floor area closest 
to the street will function as a Toyota/Scion showroom, while the remainder at the rear will 
accommodate the parts area, customer lounge and other sales and operations-related offices. 
The second floor offices will only be accessible through the interior of the proposed structure, 
and will contain the remainder of the businesses offices.   
 

C. A Use Permit Amendment, Variances to exceed maximum allowable height and to provide less 
than required landscaping area, and a Sign Exception Amendment, including a new Sign 
Program, are required. 

 
D. The applicant for the subject project is Darrel Sperber, Dealer Principal of Manhattan Beach 

Toyota.  
 

E. Pursuant to Manhattan Beach Municipal Code (MBMC) Section 10.16.030(B), a Use Permit is 
required for projects with a proposed building area exceeding 5,000 square feet or lot area 
exceeding 10,000 square feet. 
 

F. Pursuant to Manhattan Beach Municipal Code (MBMC) Section 10.16.030, a Variance is required 
for projects within the General Commercial (CG) zone that provide less than the required 8% 
minimum site landscaping. 
 

G. Pursuant to Manhattan Beach Municipal Code (MBMC) Section 10.16.030(F), a Variance is 
required for projects exceeding the maximum building height of 22 feet above the average of 
the four property corner elevations. 
 

H. Pursuant to Manhattan Beach Municipal Code (MBMC) Section 10.72.050, a Sign Exception 
Amendment is required to modify signs exceeding two square feet per one lineal foot of 
property frontage. 

 
I. The project is Categorically Exempt (Section 15332) from the requirements of the California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). 
 
 

ATTACHMENT A
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Resolution No. PC 14-XX 
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J. The project will not individually nor cumulatively have an adverse effect on wildlife resources, as 
defined in Section 711.2 of the Fish and Game Code. 

 
K. The General Plan designation for the property is General Commercial. The General Plan 

encourages commercial uses such as vehicle sales and services that serve City residents and 
visitors. 
 

L.  The zoning designation for the property is CG (General Commercial). 
 

M. The zoning districts surrounding the property are CG (General Commercial) to the north, south and 
west and RS (Residential Single Family) to the east. The existing land use for the property is 
commercial. 
 

N. Pursuant to Section 10.84.060(B) of the Manhattan Beach Municipal Code the following findings 
for the Variances are made: 
 
1. Because of special circumstances or conditions applicable to the subject property—including 

narrowness and hollowness or shape, exceptional topography, or the extraordinary or 
exceptional situations or conditions—strict application of the requirements of this title would 
result in peculiar and exceptional difficulties to, or exceptional and/or undue hardships upon, 
the owner of the property;  
 

Variance to Height: 
Special circumstances applicable to the subject property include exceptional topography and 
large lot size. There is a significant elevation change with an almost 22 foot elevation change 
between the southwest and southeast property corners. The lot size is 237,000 square feet 
in an area district with a minimum required lot size of 5,000 square feet.  
 
The existing non-conforming building would not create new circumstances or impacts to 
neighbors’ privacy, light, ventilation, or aesthetics. Application of building height 
requirements for the existing building and the addition would result in exceptional difficulties 
and/or undue hardships upon the owner of the property, since substantial changes would be 
needed to portions of the building that currently do not conform and where no changes are 
proposed. Bringing the non-conformities up to current standards would also preclude the 
applicant from complying with the Toyota Corporation’s Image II nationwide design 
guidelines.  
 

 Variance to Landscaping: 
Special circumstances applicable to the subject property include exceptional topography, 
significant lot size and a use incompatible with landscaping requirements. The lot size is 
237,000 square feet in an area district with a minimum required lot size of 5,000 square feet.   
 
The currently non-conforming lot landscaping would not create new circumstances or 
impacts to neighbors’ or motorists and pedestrians aesthetics. Application of landscaping 
requirements for the existing or proposed site would result in exceptional difficulties and/or 
undue hardships upon the owner of the property, since substantial changes would be 
needed to add over 7,000 square feet of landscaping to a site that currently does not 
conform and most of which no changes are being proposed. Bringing the non-conformities 
up to current standards would also create an undue hardship upon the owner of the property 
as it would require less parking area for customers, employees, vehicle stock, and impede 
vehicular access. 

 
2. The relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good; without 

substantial impairment of affected natural resources; and not be detrimental or injurious to 
property or improvements in the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, 
safety or general welfare; and  

 
Variance to Height: 

Relief may be granted without detriment to the public good, impairment of natural resources, 
or to the detriment or injury of properties or improvements in the vicinity, or to the public 
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health, safety or general welfare. While the proposed addition will exceed the maximum 
allowable height, the existing maximum building height of the parts storage area, which is not 
changing, is 2.5’ above the maximum height.  Furthermore, all other code requirements 
except landscaping will be met.  The proposed building size will result in the property having 
a total square footage 19% of the maximum allowed floor area factor.  The structure will be 
kept near the front of the lot, and will not be expanding towards the residential district at the 
rear of the property which minimizes negative impacts to neighbors since it allows for greater 
light, air, and privacy with a large parking lot and service bay buildings between the 
proposed structure and the rear property.   
 

 Variance to Landscaping: 
Relief may be granted without detriment to the public good, impairment of natural resources, 
or to the detriment or injury of properties or improvements in the vicinity, or to the public 
health, safety or general welfare. The amount of landscaping will be increased significantly 
all of which will occur in the front part of the lot including at the street frontage. As a result, 
the property will get much closer to meeting the minimum site landscaping requirement.  
Note that the rear half of the property is not visible to public view and is not changing.  
Furthermore, if only considering the front portion of the lot, the landscaping requirement 
would come within one percent of the minimum required.     

 
3. Granting the application is consistent with the purposes of this title and will not constitute a 

grant of special privilege inconsistent with limitations on other properties in the vicinity and in 
the same zoning district and area district. 

 
Variance to Height: 

Granting the application is consistent with the purposes of this title and will not constitute 
granting of a special privilege inconsistent with limitations on other properties in the vicinity 
and in the same zoning district and area district because the height of the building would not 
be inconsistent with surrounding properties. The height being proposed would otherwise be 
allowed by code if it were relocated to the southwest property line, the lowest portion of the 
lot, and reduced in height by approximately two feet.  The non-conforming height is pre-
existing, compatible with surrounding buildings, and does not affect the adjoining properties.  

  
 Variance to Landscaping: 

Granting the application is consistent with the purposes of this title and will not constitute 
granting of a special privilege inconsistent with limitations on other properties in the vicinity 
and in the same zoning district and area district because the less than minimum landscaping 
would not be inconsistent with surrounding properties. The amount of landscaping required 
by code could only be attained if the property were to reduce or remove building square 
footage or parking spaces.  The non-conforming landscaping is pre-existing, compatible with 
surrounding buildings, and does not affect the adjoining properties.  

 
O. Pursuant to Section 10.84.060 of the Manhattan Beach Municipal Code the following findings for 

the Use Permit are made:  
 
1. The proposed location of the use is in accord with the objectives of this title and the 

purposes of the district in which the site is located. 
 

The proposed building is located within the General Commercial district. The proposed uses 
are consistent with MBMC Section 10.16.010 which states that the district is intended to 
provide opportunities for the full range of retail and service businesses deemed suitable for 
location in Manhattan Beach, including businesses not permitted in other commercial 
districts because they attract heavy vehicular traffic or have certain adverse impacts; and to 
provide opportunities for offices and certain limited industrial uses that have impacts 
comparable to those of permitted retail and service uses to occupy space not in demand for 
retailing or services. 

 
2. The proposed location of the use and the proposed conditions under which it would be 

operated or maintained will be consistent with the General Plan; will not be detrimental to the 
public health, safety or welfare of persons residing or working on the proposed project site or 
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in or adjacent to the neighborhood of such use; and will not be detrimental to properties or 
improvements in the vicinity or to the general welfare of the city. 

 
The proposed uses pose no detrimental effects to the public health, safety, or welfare of 
persons working on the proposed project site or on the adjacent properties. The General 
Plan of the City of Manhattan Beach poses certain goals and policies which reflect the 
expectations and wishes of the City with respect to land uses. The subject property is 
located within the General Commercial land use category.  The General Commercial 
category provides opportunities for a broad range of retail and service commercial and 
professional office uses intended to meet the needs of local residents and businesses and to 
provide goods and services for the regional market. The General Commercial category 
accommodates uses that typically generate heavy traffic. Therefore, this designation applies 
primarily along Sepulveda Boulevard which is where the proposed project is located.  The 
maximum floor area factor for the General Commercial Category is 1.5:1.  Sepulveda 
Boulevard is the major commercial corridor in the City, with primarily regional-serving and 
large-scale businesses, such as Manhattan Beach Toyota, the project applicant.  Ensuring 
quality design is especially important along this corridor to avoid monotonous and 
overbearing buildings, which the proposed design is consistent with.  The project is also 
consistent with the following Goals and Policies of the General Plan:   

 
Policy LU-3.2:  Promote the use of adopted design guidelines for new construction in 

Downtown, along Sepulveda Boulevard, and other areas to which 
guidelines apply. 

 
Policy LU-3.5:  Ensure that the sign ordinance provides for commercial signage that is 

attractive, non-intrusive, safe, and consistent with overall City aesthetic 
goals. 

 
Goal LU-6:  Maintain the viability of the commercial areas of Manhattan Beach. 

 
Policy LU-6.2: Encourage a diverse mix of businesses that support the local tax base, 

are beneficial to residents, and support the economic needs of the 
community. 

 
Policy LU-6.3:  Recognize the need for a variety of commercial development types and 

designate areas appropriate for each.  Encourage development 
proposals that meet the intent of these designations. 

 
Goal LU-8: Maintain Sepulveda Boulevard, Rosecrans Avenue, and the 

commercial areas of Manhattan Village as regional-serving commercial 
districts. 

 
Policy LU-8.2:  Support the remodeling and upgrading needs of businesses as 

appropriate within these regional serving commercial districts. 
 

3.  The proposed use will comply with the provisions of this title, including any specific condition 
required for the proposed use in the district in which it would be located; 

 
The proposed retail and office uses on the site will be in compliance with applicable 
provisions of the (CG) General Commercial zone and the required notice, hearing, and 
findings for the Use Permit, Sign Exception and Variances.  The purpose of the CG zone is 
to provide opportunities for a wide range of regional serving retail and service businesses 
deemed suitable for location in Manhattan Beach.  This includes businesses not permitted in 
other commercial districts because they attract heavy vehicular traffic or have certain 
adverse impacts. 
 

4. The proposed use will not adversely impact nor be adversely impacted by nearby properties. 
Potential impacts are related but not necessarily limited to: traffic, parking, noise, vibration, 
odors, resident security and personal safety, and aesthetics, or create demands exceeding 
the capacity of public services and facilities which cannot be mitigated. 
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The proposed project will not adversely impact nearby residents or commercial properties as 
they are related to traffic, parking, noise, vibration, odors, personal safety, or aesthetics, or 
create demands exceeding the capacity of public services and facilities. The proposed uses 
will provide the required off-street parking and will not create an additional demand for public 
services and facilities which cannot be mitigated. The use is the continuation and upgrade of 
an existing automobile sales and service use.  Conditions of Approval and standard 
Manhattan Beach Municipal Code requirements will limit any potential adverse impacts. 
 

P. Pursuant to Section 10.72.080 of the Manhattan Beach Municipal Code, the following findings 
are made regarding the Sign Exception application. 

 
1. The proposed sign exception would not be detrimental to, nor adversely impact, the 

neighborhood or district in which the property is located. Potential impacts may include, but 
are not limited to, design;  

 
a. The site is surrounded directly by commercial uses on the north, south and west and by 

residential uses to the east.  Most adjacent residential and commercial uses are separated 
from the subject site by distance, parking lots, topography, landscaping and/or physical 
development and would not be impacted by the proposed sign exception, as conditioned. 
The proposed sign exception would be consistent with the General Commercial zoning 
districts, since it will provide uniform site signage that is attractive and outdated signage will 
be removed. Clear consistent signage will direct visitors to the site which is clearly visible 
from the surrounding public rights-of-way, but not visible from surrounding commercial or 
residential properties.   
 

b. The scale, size, and function of the proposed construction at this site is such that the 2004 
Master Sign Program needs to be updated to install new signage consistent with Toyota’s 
nationwide design guidelines on the proposed building and obtain approval for temporary 
banner signs for planned sales events throughout the year without negatively impacting the 
experiences of pedestrians, drivers and passengers, or residential land uses. 
 

c. Tenants benefit from signage that attracts visitors but doesn’t detract from well-designed 
exterior building facades. The proposed signage will be consistent with the updated building 
wall materials and colors, without creating aesthetic or light/glare impacts.    

 
d. The proposed signs will enhance the auto dealership by providing a consistent visual identity 

with Toyota’s nationwide design guidelines, and will appear more visually attractive than the 
existing signs. 

 
e. The rolling topography of Sepulveda Boulevard alleviates adverse impacts generally seen 

with increased signage, as visibility is limited. 
 

2. The proposed sign exception is necessary in order that the applicant may not be deprived 
unreasonably in the use or enjoyment of their property;  
 

a. A comprehensive Master Sign Program for the Toyota site will allow the applicant to install 
signage compatible with the proposed architecture and site design. 

 
b. The enhanced signage increases the potential for visitors to readily identify the location on a 

state highway with high speeds and traffic volumes.  
 
c. The sign exceptions will promote and advertise certain sales events without impacting the 

experiences of pedestrians, drivers and passengers, or adjacent residential land uses.   
 
d. The Project will be enhanced by one Master Sign Program with consistent signage.  

Furthermore, the sign exception will not result in a change to the perceived number or 
density of signs across the entire site since the proposed 923 square-feet of proposed 
signage is less than the 1,232 square feet allowed for under the existing sign exception. 
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e. The exception is warranted since the auto dealership is the largest retail property of its kind 
in the City, and fronts a state highway which provides adequate access.  The signs are 
necessary to attract and guide visitors from Sepulveda Boulevard. 

 
3. The proposed sign exception is consistent with the legislative intent of this title;  

 
a. The exceptions, as conditioned, will promote preserving the character and quality of the area 

consistent with the character of Area District II.  
  
b. The signage will use high quality and attractive materials, blending with the architectural 

theme of the dealership expansion, while enhancing and supporting the retail commercial 
environment of Sepulveda Boulevard.   

 
c. The proposed sign program is consistent with the Sepulveda Development Guide. 

 
Q. The proposed project is consistent with the Sepulveda Boulevard Development Guidelines. This 

project is consistent with the said guidelines as follows:  
 
The Sepulveda Boulevard Development Guidelines encourage thoughtful development while 
considering vehicular and pedestrian traffic and circulation, safety, aesthetics, and other 
development related impacts.  Reciprocal Access is generally encouraged between neighboring 
sites within the same block to improve safety and circulation. However, due to the topography 
and width of this and neighboring properties, it is not an appropriate design requirement for the 
subject project. Similarly, Right-turn pockets and Driveway Throats can also improve safety and 
circulation. However, due to the relatively lower traffic volume to and from this site, and the 
proposed driveway expansion, they will not be required or recommended by the City Traffic 
Engineer for this project.  Additionally, all Caltrans requirements will be met by the project.  The 
proposed building will be more visually desirable than the existing dealership due to its closer 
orientation to Sepulveda Boulevard, more attractive building design, and improved signage, and 
will not create any residential nuisances as no improvements are proposed near the residential 
district adjacent to the rear of the property.  Pedestrian access to the property will be improved 
from a new accessible path from the existing sidewalk to the proposed building.   
 

R. This Resolution, upon its effectiveness, constitutes the Use Permit, Variances, and Sign 
Exception for the subject property and supersedes all previous resolutions pertaining to the subject 
use, including Resolution Nos. PC 345, CC 4398, CC 4848, PC 04-20. 
 

SECTION 2. The Planning Commission of the City of Manhattan Beach hereby APPROVES the subject 
Use Permit and Variances, and Sign Exception subject to the following conditions: 
 
Site Preparation / Construction 
1. The project shall be in substantial compliance with the submitted plans and project description as 

approved by the Planning Commission on April 9, 2014. Any substantial deviation from the approved 
plans and project description must be reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission.  If an 
elevator is not required as determined by the Building Official, the plans shall be designed to 
accommodate a future elevator and submitted to the Community Development Director for review and 
approval prior to the issuance of building permits. 

 
2. All electrical, telephone, cable television system, and similar service wires and cables shall be installed 

underground to the appropriate utility connections in compliance with all applicable Building and 
Electrical Codes, safety regulations, and orders, rules of the Public Utilities Commission, the serving 
utility company, and specifications of the Public Works Department. 
 

3. All defective or damaged curb, gutter, street paving, and sidewalk improvements on Sepulveda 
Boulevard shall be removed and replaced with improvements as required by and subject to the 
approval of the Public Works Department and Caltrans. Approval of an Encroachment Permit final by 
the State Department of Transportation (Cal Trans) shall be submitted prior to Building Department 
Final Inspection.  Right-of-way trees shall be replaced if required by Caltrans. 
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4. Security lighting for the site shall be provided in conformance with Municipal Code requirements and 
shall include glare prevention design; lighting shall be properly shielded to avoid shining beyond any 
residential properties. 

 
5. A Traffic and Parking Management and Construction Plan shall be submitted in conjunction with any 

construction and other building plans for review by the Community Development, Police and Public 
Works Departments prior to the issuance of building permits.  The plan shall provide for the 
management of all construction related traffic during all phases of construction, including but not limited 
to delivery of materials and parking of construction related vehicles. Staging of construction material 
and equipment on the site shall also be provided on the plans, and shall be located to minimize impacts 
to the residential neighborhood to the east. 

 
Public Works 
6. All nuisance and storm water shall be contained on site and conveyed through appropriate pipes to 

the existing storm drains adjacent to the subject site. 
 
7. All easements for sewer lines, sewer manholes and water mains shall be maintained, subject to the 

approval of the Public Services Department.  The business and/or property owner shall provide 
easement agreements to all City water mains on site where now there are none existing, subject to 
the provisions above and/or the approval of the Director of Public Works.  All structures 
(new/additions) shall maintain a minimum 10-foot horizontal clearance from any sewer main or 
sewer main hole and a minimum 5-foot horizontal clearance from any water main.  Vehicle access, 
minimum 15 feet wide, shall be provided to all sewer mains, sewer manholes, water mains, and 
valves for purposes of maintenance and repair. 

 
8. No waste water shall be permitted to be discharged from the premises. Waste water shall be 

discharged into the sanitary sewer system. 
 

9. A covered trash enclosure, with adequate capacity for refuse and recycling, shall be provided on the 
site subject to the specifications and approval of the Public Works Department, Community 
Development Department, and City’s waste contractor. A trash and recycling plan shall be provided 
as required by the Public Works Department.   

 
Commercial Operational Restrictions 
10. The subject site may include up to 68,266 square feet of commercial space. Commercial uses shall 

be limited to Vehicle Sales and Services.  
 
11. The Fire Department Connection (FDC), fire suppression valve, and related equipment shall be 

incorporated into the design of the project and screened from off-site views to the extent reasonably 
possible. 

 
12. Test driving of vehicles shall be limited to commercial streets such as Sepulveda Boulevard, 

Manhattan Beach Boulevard, Artesia Boulevard, Aviation Boulevard, Highland Avenue, Rosecrans 
Avenue, Marine Avenue, and Valley/Ardmore. No vehicle testing shall be permitted on residential 
streets. 

 
13. All vehicle painting will be conducted within the confines of an enclosed building as prescribed by 

local ordinances.  The filters on the paint spray booth must be changed and maintained as 
prescribed by the manufacturer and a record of the filter changes shall be maintained and submitted 
at the time of review. 

 
Noise 
14. The public address system shall not operate prior to 7:00 a.m. nor after 6:00 p.m., 5 days a week, 

Monday - Friday. All existing speakers in the service bay area shall not operate on weekends and 
holidays. 
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15. Auto body/fender repair and associated work shall be permitted only between the hours of 7:00 a.m. 
to 6:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.  All body and fender repair will be conducted not less than 190 
feet from the property line of the nearest residence.  The use of pneumatic and other similar tools 
shall be permitted only between the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. 
 

16. There will be no new opening on the east side of any service building with the exception of air intake 
and pedestrian doors with automatic closers. 
 

17. The owner/management of the automobile dealership shall provide appropriate supervision to 
reduce/eliminate activities that generate excessive noise disturbances to the abutting residential 
properties. 
 

18. Activities that generate excessive noise, not necessary to the normal operation of the business, 
shall not be permitted in the rear parking area. 

 
Sign Exception 
19. A master sign program shall be submitted to the Community Development Department and 

approved prior to any new signs being installed or existing signs altered or replaced on the property. 
The program shall provide location, size, height, illumination characteristics, color, and design of all 
signs, new or existing.  Total primary site sign area shall not exceed 1,232 square feet, including 
pole sign area being counted twice as specified by the sign code. 

 
20. The existing pole sign shall not exceed 25 feet in height from the finish parking surface. 
 
Landscaping 
21. A detailed site landscaping plan (consistent with the approved Use Permit plan) utilizing Medium, 

Low, and Very Low water use plants per Water Use Classification of Landscape Species 
(WUCOLS) plants shall be submitted for review and approval concurrent with the Building Permit 
application.  The landscaping plan shall indicate the maintenance (and subsequent replacement if 
necessary) of 24-inch box size trees at locations 30 feet on-center along the rear property line 
where not already existing and twenty-one (21), 24-inch box size trees at locations distributed 
throughout the parking lot area.  All existing landscape areas shall be properly planted and 
continuously maintained. 

 
22. A minimum 8-foot high block wall shall be maintained along the full length of the rear (east) property 

line. 
 
23. A low pressure or drip irrigation system shall be installed in the landscaped areas, which shall not 

cause any surface run-off. Details of the irrigation system shall be noted on the landscaping plans. 
The type and design shall be subject to the approval of the Public Works and Community 
Development Departments. 

 
Parking 
24. A comprehensive parking/circulation plan shall be submitted with the Building Permit application 

showing the following: 
a. Queuing lane design/striping for the service area. 
b. A minimum of 126 customer parking spaces.   
c. The location, size, dimension (width/depth), proposed use, and number of all parking 

spaces shall be clearly defined on the plan. 
 

Procedural 
25. This Use Permit, Variances, and Sign Exception shall lapse two years after its date of approval, unless 

implemented or extended pursuant to 10.84.090 of the Municipal Code. 
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Resolution No. PC 14-XX 
 

 Page 9 of 9 
 

26. Pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21089(b) and Fish and Game Code section 711.4(c), 
the project is not operative, vested or final until the required filing fees are paid. 

 
27. Applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold the City, its elected officials, officers, employees, 

volunteers, agents, and those City agents serving as independent contractors in the role of City 
officials (collectively “Indemnitees”) free and harmless from and against any and all claims 
(including, without limitation, claims for bodily injury, death, or damage to property), demands, 
obligations, damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities, 
costs, and expenses (including, without limitation, attorneys’ fees, consequential damages, 
disbursements, and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever (individually, a “Claim,” 
collectively, “Claims”), in any manner arising out of or incident to:  (i) this approval and related 
entitlements, (ii) the City’s environmental review of this project, (iii) any construction related to this 
approval, or (iv) the use of the property that is the subject of this approval.  Applicant shall pay and 
satisfy any judgment, award or decree that may be rendered against City or the other Indemnitees 
in any such suit, action, or other legal proceeding arising out of or incident to this approval, any 
construction related to this approval, or the use of the property that is the subject of this approval.  
The City shall have the right to select counsel of its choice.  Applicant shall reimburse the City, and 
the other Indemnitees, for any and all legal expenses and costs incurred by each of them in 
connection therewith or in enforcing the indemnity herein provided. Applicant’s obligation to 
indemnify shall not be restricted to insurance proceeds, if any, received by Applicant or 
Indemnitees.  This indemnity shall apply to all Claims and liability regardless of whether any 
insurance policies are applicable.  Nothing in this Section shall be construed to require Applicant to 
indemnify Indemnitees for any Claim arising from the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the 
Indemnitees.  In the event such a legal action is filed challenging the City’s determinations herein or 
the issuance of the coastal permit, the City shall estimate its expenses for the litigation.  Applicant 
shall deposit said amount with the City or enter into an agreement with the City to pay such 
expenses as they become due. 

 
SECTION 3.  Pursuant to Government Code Section 65009 and Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6, 
any action or proceeding to attack, review, set aside, void or annul this decision, or concerning any of the 
proceedings, acts, or determinations taken, done or made prior to such decision or to determine the 
reasonableness, legality or validity of any condition attached to this decision shall not be maintained by 
any person unless the action or proceeding is commenced within 90 days of the date of this resolution 
and the City Council is served within 120 days of the date of this resolution.  The City Clerk shall send a 
certified copy of this resolution to the applicant, and if any, the appellant at the address of said person set 
forth in the record of the proceedings and such mailing shall constitute the notice required by Code of Civil 
Procedure Section 1094.6. 
 
 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and 
correct copy of the Resolution as adopted by the 
Planning Commission at its regular meeting of April 9, 
2014 and that said Resolution was adopted by the 
following vote: 
 
AYES:  
 
NOES:  
 
ABSTAIN:  
 
ABSENT:  
 
                                                
RICHARD THOMPSON 
Secretary to the Planning Commission 
 
                                             
Rosemary Lackow 
Recording Secretary 
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CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH 
 

NOTICE OF A PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE  
CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A USE PERMIT 

AMENDMENT, VARIANCE AND SIGN EXCEPTION AMENDMENT TO CONSTRUCT AN ADDITION 
TO AN EXISTING 2-STORY COMMERCIAL BUILDING AND OTHER SITE IMPROVEMENTS 

LOCATED AT 1500 SEPULVEDA BOULEVARD 
 

Applicant: Manhattan Beach Toyota/Scion (Darrel Sperber)     
     

Filing Date: November 6, 2013 
 
Project Location: 1500 Sepulveda Boulevard 
 
Project Description: Application for a Use Permit Amendment, Variance to provide less than the 

required landscaping, Variance to exceed the Maximum Allowable Building 
Height and Sign Exception Amendment to demolish 10,351 square feet, and 
construct a 20,536 square feet addition to an existing 2-story Commercial 
Building located at 1500 Sepulveda Boulevard. 

 
Environmental 
Determination: This project is Categorically Exempt, Section 15332, California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines. 
   
Project Planner: Jason Masters, 310-802-5515, jmasters@citymb.info 
 
Public Hearing Date: Wednesday, April 9, 2014 
Time:                           6:30 p.m. 
Location: Council Chambers, City Hall, 1400 Highland Avenue, Manhattan Beach  
      
Further Information: Proponents and opponents may be heard at that time. For further 

information contact project Planner.  The project file is available for review 
at the Community Development Department at City Hall. 

 
A Staff Report will be available for public review at the Police Department 
on Saturday, April 5, 2014, or at the Community Development Department 
on Monday, April 7, 2014, or City website: http//www.citymb.info on Friday 
April 4, 2014 after 5 p.m. 

 
Public Comments: Anyone wishing to provide written comments for inclusion in the Staff 

Report must do so by April 2, 2014.  Written comments received after this 
date will be forwarded to the Planning Commission at, or prior to, the 
public hearing, but will not be addressed in the Staff Report.  Oral and 
written testimony will be received during the public hearing. 

  
Appeals: The Planning Commission’s decision is appealable to the Manhattan 

Beach City Council within 15 days from the date of the Planning 
Commission’s decision, of the City’s final action. Appeals to the City 
Council shall be accompanied by a fee in the amount of $500. 

 
If you challenge the proposed actions in court, you may be limited to raising only 
those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this 
Notice, or in correspondence delivered to the Planning Commission at, or prior 
to the public hearing.   
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I

1
* RESOLUTION NO. 4398

2 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF TH’E CITY OFMANHATTAN BEACH, CALIFORNIA, DETERMINING COMPLIANCE WITH3 THE CONDITIONS OF AN APPROVED CONDITIONAL USE PERMITAND APPROVING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT, AS MODIFIED,4 TO ALLOW THE BUSINESS EXPANSION AND CONSTRUCTIONOF NEW FACILITIES FOR THE EXISTING AUTOMOBILE SALES5 AGENCY LOCATED A15OO SEPULVEDA BOULEVARD (ADKINS)

6 WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of
7 Manhattan Beach conducted public hearings pursuant to
8 applicable law to review an approved Conditional Use Permit,

9 Resolution No. 345, to determine if violations to the

10 conditions of approval exist and necessitate possible

11 modification or revocation of the permits; and

12 WHEREAS, in addition, the Planning Commission

13 conducted public hearings at the request of the applicant,

14 William Adkins, owner of the business at 1500 Sepulveda

is Boulevard, Manhattan Ford/Volkswagen, to consider an

16 application for a new Conditional Use Permit to allow

17 expansion of the existing automobile sales agency to include

18 a Volkswagen dealership, for the property legally described

19 as a portion of Lot 7, Section 19, formerly of the Redondo

20 Land Company RF14O in the City of Manhattan Beach; and

21 WHEREAS, the Planning Commission adopted its

22 Resolution No. 87—2 on February 11, 1987 (which is now on
file in the office of the Secretary of said Commission in the

24 City Hall of said City, open to public inspection and hereby

25 referred to in its entirety, and by this referenceF -.
26

incorporated herein and made part hereof), approving the

27 Conditional Use Permit to allow the business expansion and

28
construction of new car sales showroom, subject to certain

29
conditions, and, in addition, determining that the existing

30
dealership, auto body, and fender repair services operates in

31
substantial compliance to the conditions of Planning

32
Commission Resolution No. 345; and

1
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Res. 4398

WHEREAS, within the time permitted by law and

2 pursuant to provisions of the Municipal Code, the applicant

3 appealed the decision of the Planning Commission relative to
—7..

4 certain conditions; and

5 WHEREAS, the City Council held a duly noticed

6 public hearing on April 21, 1987, receiving and filing all

7 written documents and hearing oral argument for and against;

8 thereafter on April 21, 1987, the City Council directed that

9 the decision of said Commission as reflected in Resolution

10 No. 87—2 be sustained, and the Conditional Use Permit granted

11 subject to modification of Conditions 1, 3, 7, 11(e), 16(c),

12 and 26.

13 NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

14 MANHATTAN BEACH, CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, DECLARE,

15 FIND, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

16 SECTION 1. That the City Council hereby makes the

17 following findings:

18 1. The purpose of the Conditional Use Permit is toallow the construction of an approximate 5200 square foot
19 sales showroom and sales offices at the northwest corner of

the property to accommodate the addition of a Volkswagen
20 dealership in conjunction with the current Ford automobile

sales agency. The Conditional Use Permit is required bcause
21 the building improvements exceed 5,000 square feet and theproperty size exceeds 10,000 square feet, as well as to
22 maintain the existing auto body and fender repair use.

23 2. Under separate direction by the City Council,the Planning Commission reviewed the Conditional Use Permit
24 (Resolution No. PC 345) and determined that the existingdealership, auto body and fender service operates in
25 substantial compliance with said Resolution No. 345. Theresidents’ complaints primarily centered on noise nuisance
26 and other related issues.

27 3. An Initial Study/Environmental Assessment wasprepared and a Negative Declaration was filed in compliance
28

with all respects of CEQA and City of Manhattan BeachGuidelines, finding no significant environmental impacts
29

associated with the project.

3 4. The property is located on the east side of0 Sepulveda Boulevard between 18th Street and Manhattan Beach
31 Boulevard, is zoned C—2, General Commercial, and is locatedwithin Area District II within the Sepulveda Boulevard
32 Commercial Corridor.

2
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Res. 4395

1 (b) All buildings and other improvementsincluding, but not limited to, parking2 improvements, signs, walls, or other suchsimilar improvements, shall be removed from3 public property and restored on private
property pursuant to all applicable Uniform4 Building Code and zoning standards upon demandJ of the City and/or State of California.5

(c) All structures, upon reconstruction, shall6 maintain an additional five—foot landscapebuffer setback from the new property line.7 The installation of these shall be subject tothe approval of the Community Development8 Department.

9 (d) The construction of any further buildingimprovements or modifications not deemed10 necessary for repair and maintenance on thissite shall cause this agreement to be null and11 void and cause all required building and otherencroachments to be removed and reconstructed12 pursuant to the provisions in Conditions 2 and3 of this document. If said improvements are13 not removed by the property owner, the Cityand/or State shall have the right to cause14 removal with all associated costs borne by theproperty owner.
15

(e) The required removal of all buildings and16 structural encroachments shall be accomplished
within a time frame as specified by the City17 of 4anhattan Beach and the State of Californiawhen a program for the widening of Sepulveda18 Boulevard is to be implemented. The time toaccomplish the removal of the buildings and19 structures shall not interfere withdevelopment of public property. A reasonable20 time period for notification of the propertyowner of removal of improvements shell be21 provided in the covenant and agreementdocument.

2
(f) All expenses to achieve compliance with the23 above conditions shall be fully borne by theapplicant, including attorney fees, should24 litigation occur.

25 (g) This covenant shall run with the land and bebinding to all future land owners/business26 owners. The covenant shall be recorded withthe County Recorder’s Office prior to the27 issuance of a building permit.

28 12. Should the appropriate Encroachment Permitapplication for the retention of improvements within the
29 rights—of—way be denied by Caltrans, the allowances of thiscovenant shall become null and void. If said project shall
30 be pursued by the applicant in light of the denial, allbuildings and structures shall be relocated off the public
31 property, and to maintain a minimum 5—foot setback from thenew property line.
32
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Res. 4398

1 13. All existing landscape planter areas shall be

2
properly planted and continuously maintained.

14. All nuisance and storm water shall be3 contained on site and conveyed through appropriate pipes to
the existing storm drains adjacent to the subject site.4

J 15. The main Sepulveda Boulevard driveway shall be5 modified to replace the “dust pan” design concept utilizing a“curb return design”, as provided in the traffic analysis,6 subject to the approval of the Public Works Department andCaltrans.
7

16. A comprehensive parking/circulation plan shall8 be submitted with the Building Permit application. The planshall provide for, at minimum, the following:
9

-

(a) Queuing lane design/striping shall be provided
10 for the service area similar to the design

proposed in the traffic analysis, subject to
11 the approval of the Pubift Works and Community

Development Departments.
12

(b) A minimum 10 “customer only” parking spaces
13 shall be provided. A minimum one handicapped

space shall be provided.
14

Cc) An “Employee Only” parking area shall be
15 provided. The location of the employee

parking area shall not be adjacent to the rear

16

(east) wall of the property.

17 (d) The location, size, dimension (width/depth),
proposed use, and number of all parking spaces

18 shall be clearly defined on the plan.

19 17. All easements for sewer lines, sewer manholesand water mains shall be maintained, subject to the approval
20 of the Public Services Department.

21 18. All structures (new/additions) shall maintaina minimum 10—foot horizontal clearance from any sewer main or
22 sewer main hole.

23 19. All structures (new/additions) shall maintaina minimum 5—foot horizontal clearance from any water main.
24

20. The business and/or property owner shall
25 provide easement agreements to all City water mains on sitewhere now are not existing, subject to the provisions above
26 and/or the approval of the Director of Public Services.

27 21. Vehicle access, minimum 15 feet wide, shall beprovided to all sewer mains, sewer manholes, water mains, and
28 valves for purposes of maintenance and repair.

29 22. A comprehensive sign program shall besubmitted and approved prior to any new signs being installed
30

or existing signs altered or replaced on the property. Theprogram shall provide the following, at minimum:
31

(a) Location, size, height, illumination
32 characteristics, color, and design of all

signs, new or existing.

6
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Res. 4398

1
(b) All signs shall conform to Code with the2 exception of the existing signs grantedpursuant to the approved Sign Appeal.3
23. All refuse bins shall be fully screened on allfour (4) sides with a minimum six (6) foot high enclosure.Refuse bins shall not be located adjacent to the rear5 property line.

6

24. All painting will be conducted within theconfines of an enclosed building as prescribed by localordinances.

8 25. All body and fender repair will be conductednot less than 190 feet from the property line of the nearest
9 residence.

10 26. There will be no new opening on the east sideof the building with the exception of an air intake and a
11 pedestrian door having an automatic closer.

12 27. The filters on the paint spray booth must bechanged and maintained as prescribed by the manufacturer and
13 a record of the filter changes shall be maintained andsubmitted at the time of review.
14

28. The Conditional Use Permit shall be reviewedevery six months for the first year commencing from theissuance of the Certificate of Occupancy and annually
16

thereafter.

J 1 SECTION 3. This resolution shall take effect

18
immediately.

19
SECTION 4. The City Clerk shall certify to the

20
passage and adoption of this resolution; shall cause the same

21
to be entered in the book of original resolutions of said

22
City; shall make a.minute of the passage and adoption

23
thereof in the records of the proceedings of the City Council

24
of said City in the minutes of the meeting at which the same

25
is passed and adopted; and shall forward a certified copy of

26
this resolution to the Director of Community Development and
the applicant for their information and files.) 27

28

J 29

30

31

32

7
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Res. 4398

1 PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 5th day of
2 May

—, 1987.

3 Ayes: Archuletta, Holmes, Sieber and Mayor DennisNoes: Dougharty
4 Absent: None

Abstain: None
5 /s/ Jan Dennis

Mayor, City of Manhattan Beach,6
California

] : ATTEST:

/s/ John Allan Lacey
10 City Clerk

11

12

13

14

15

16
b

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

• certiriecItobeat:.uec:py •

4 4 of the original of said
26 c’ ‘

dOG

27
* *

28 SEA

ty Clerk of the City of
29 IPOP.ø M nhattan Beach, California

30

31

32

8

Page 124 of 132
PC MTG 4-9-14



Page 125 of 132
PC MTG 4-9-14



Page 126 of 132
PC MTG 4-9-14



Page 127 of 132
PC MTG 4-9-14



Page 128 of 132
PC MTG 4-9-14



RESOLUTION NO. PC 04-20

RESOLUTION OF TIlE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
MANHATTAN BEACH APPROVING A SIGN EXCEPTION FOR THE

PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1500 SEPULVEDA BOULEVARD (Image

Point)

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH DOES

HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Planning Commission of the City of Manhattan Beach hereby makes the

following findings:

A. The Planning Conmiission of the City of Manhattan Beach, on December 8, 2004, received

testimony, and considered an application for a sign exception for an existing vehicle sales

facility on the property located at 1500 & 1510 Sepulveda Boulevard in the City of Manhattan

Beach.

B. The Assessors Parcel Number for the property is 4166-023-019.

C. The applicant for the subject project is Image Point, sign contractor for Lincoln Mercuxy. The

owner of the property is William J. Adkins.

D. Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and the Manhattan Beach

CEQA Guidelines, the subject project has been determined to be exempt (Class 1) as minor

modifications to an existing facility per Section 15301 of CEQA.

F. The project will not individually nor cumulatively have an adverse effect on wildlife resources,

as defmed in Section 711.2 of the Fish and Game Code.

F. The property is located within Area District II and is zoned CG, Commercial General. The

surrounding private land uses consist primarily of commercial uses, with single-family

residences beyond.

G. The General Plan designation for the property is General Commercial.

H. Approval of the sign exception, subject to the conditions below: will not be detrimental to, nor

adversely impact, the neighborhood or district in which the property is1zated since similar

signs have existed on-site previously and exist at similar nearby location; is necessaly for

reasonable use of the subject property as a vehicle sales facility since such use is more pole sign

oriented than typical commercial uses, and is consistent with the intent of City’s sign code in

that the subject site is larger than it anticipates; as detailed in the project staff report.

I. The project shall otherwise be in compliance with applicable provisions of the Manhattan

Beach Municipal Code.

J. This Resolution, upon its effectiveness, constitutes the Sign Exception approval for the subject

project.

Section 2. The Planning Commission of the City of Manhattan Beach hereby APPROVES the

subject Sign Exception for a second pole sign and sign area exceeding the permitted amount,

subject to the following conditions (*indicates a site specific condition):

I

Site Preparation / Construction

I. * The project shall be constructed and operated in substantial compliance with the submitted

plans as approved by the Planning Commission on December 8, 2004, except that the
existing site pole sign (Toyota) shall be relocated to the southerly portionof the site prior to
December 8, 2005. The Community Development Director shall have administrative
authority to issue a sign permit for a relocated pole sign of 18 feet in height above parking
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lot grade with an appropriately proportional cabinet size.

2. * Total primary site sign area shall not exceed 1,232 square feet, including pole sign area

being counted twice as specified by the sign code.

3. All wires and cables shall be installed within related structures or underground to the

appropriate utility connections in compliance with all applicable Building and Electrical

Codes, safety regulations, and orders, rules of the Public Utilities Commission, the serving

utility company, and specifications of the Public Works Department.

4. The siting of construction related equipment (cranes, materials, etc.) shall be subject to the

approval from the Director of Community Development prior to the issuance of any

building permits.

5. * Planting shall be installed at the base of each pole sign on the site of minimum areas equal

to the sign cabinet area of each sign. A landscaping plan shall be submitted for review and

approval concurrent with sign permit application.

6. A low pressure or drip irrigation system shall be installed in the landscaped areas, which

shall not cause any surface run-off. Details of the irrigation system shall be noted on the

landscaping plans. The type and design shall be subject to the approval of the Public Works

and Community Development Departments.

7. Backflow prevention valves shall be installed as required by the Department of Public

Works, and the locations of any such valves or similar devices shall be subject to approval

by the Community Development Department prior to issuance of building permits.

8. * The project shall maintain compliance with the city’s storm water pollution requirements.

9. No waste water shall be permitted to be discharged from the premises. Waste water shall

be discharged into the sanitary sewer system.

10. All defective or damaged curb, gutter, street paving, and sidewalk improvements shall be

removed and replaced with standard improvements, subject to the approval of the Public

Works Department.

11. This Sign Exception shall lapse two years after its date of approval, unless implemented or

extended by the Planning Commission.

12. Pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21089(b) and Fish and Game Code section

711.4(c), the project is not operative, vested or fmal until the required filing fees are paid.

13. The applicant agrees, as a condition of approval of this project, to pay for all reasonable

legal and expert fees and expenses of the City of Manhattan Beach, in defending any legal

actions associated with the approval of this project brought against the City. In the event

such a legal action is filed against the project, the City shall estimate its expenses for the

litigation. Applicant shall deposit said amount with the City or enter into an agreement

with the City to pay such expenses as they become due.

SECTION 3. Pursuant to Government Code Section 65009 and Code of Civil Procedure Section

1094.6, any action or proceeding to attack, review, set aside, void or annul this decision, or

concerning any of the proceedings, acts, or determinations taken, done or made prior to such

decision or to determine the reasonableness, legality or validity of any condition attached to this

decision shall not be maintained by any person unless the action or proceeding is commenced

within 90 days of the date of this resolution and the City Council is served within 120 days of the

date of this resolution. The City Clerk shall send a certified copy of this resolution to the

Page 2 of 3

Page 130 of 132
PC MTG 4-9-14



RESOLUTION NO. PC 04-20

applicant, and if any, the appellant at the address of said person set forth in the record of the

proceedings and such mailing shall constitute the notice required by Code of Civil Procedure

Section 1094.6.

I hereby certif,’ that the foregoing is a full, true, and
correct copy of the Resolution as adopted by the
Planning Commission at its regular meeting of
December 8, 2004 and that said Resolution was
adopted by the following vote:

AYES: O’Connor, Simon,
Chairman Montgomery

NOES: Kuch

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Savikas

NOMPSON,
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